## CHAPTER 102

#### **CHAPTER 102 (SB 59)**

AN ACT relating to the Department of Military Affairs.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

#### Section 1. KRS 36.010 is amended to read as follows:

The Department of Military Affairs shall be attached to the Office of the Governor, have charge of and be responsible to the Governor for the proper functioning of the Kentucky National Guard, militia, and all other military or naval matters of the state, and shall consist of the following offices and divisions:

- (1) Office of Management and Administration, containing the:
  - (a) Division of Administrative Services;
  - (b) Division of Facilities;
  - (c) Bluegrass Station Division; and
  - (d) Division of Air Transport;
- (2) Division of *Emergency Management*[Disaster and Emergency Services];
- (3) Office of the Chief of Staff for Federal Army Guard; (4) Office of the Chief of Staff for Federal Air Guard; and
- (5) Kentucky Civil Air Patrol.

In order to promote greater efficiency, economy, and improved administration, the divisional structure of the Department of Military Affairs may be changed, redesignated, or reorganized in accordance with KRS Chapter 12. Notwithstanding KRS Chapter 12, the department's attachment to the Office of Governor as a separate organizational unit not attached to any cabinet shall not be changed except by action of the General Assembly.

Section 2. KRS 17.167 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) As used in this section, "felony offender" means any person who has been convicted of, entered an Alford plea to, or pleaded guilty to the commission of a capital offense or a felony.
- (2) Any paid or volunteer fire department certified by the Commission on Fire Protection Personnel Standards and Education, ambulance service licensed by the Commonwealth of Kentucky, or rescue squad officially affiliated with a local disaster and emergency services organization or with the Division of *Emergency Management*[Disaster and Emergency Services] may apply to the Justice Cabinet or the Administrative Office of the Courts for a felony offender record check on applicants for employment or membership with the fire department, ambulance service, or rescue squad.
- (3) Each application form, provided by a fire department, ambulance service, or rescue squad to an applicant for employment or membership, shall conspicuously state the following: "FOR EMPLOYMENT WITH OR MEMBERSHIP WITH A FIRE DEPARTMENT, AMBULANCE SERVICE, OR RESCUE SQUAD, STATE LAW PERMITS A CRIMINAL RECORD CHECK AS A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT OR MEMBERSHIP."

# CHAPTER 102

(4) Any request for records under this section shall be on a form approved by the Justice Cabinet or the Administrative Office of the Courts. The Justice Cabinet and the Administrative Office of the Courts shall not charge a fee for making record checks.

Section 3. KRS 36.255 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Kentucky Community Crisis Response Board is hereby created as a separate administrative body of state government within the meaning of KRS Chapter 12 and attached for administrative purposes to the Department of Military Affairs.
- (2) The membership of the board shall consist of the following:
  - (a) The commissioner of the Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services, or the commissioner's designee;
  - (b) The commissioner of the Department for Public Health, or the commissioner's designee;
  - (c) The commissioner of the Department of Education, or the commissioner's designee;
  - (d) The commissioner of the Kentucky State Police, or the commissioner's designee;
  - (e) The Kentucky state fire marshal, or the fire marshal's designee;
  - (f) The executive director of the Division of *Emergency Management*[Disaster and Emergency Services], or the executive director's designee;
  - (g) The Attorney General, or the Attorney General's designee;
  - (h) One (1) representative of local community crisis response teams appointed by the Governor;
  - (i) Four (4) members appointed by the Governor to represent mental health disciplines;
  - (j) Two (2) members appointed by the Governor to represent emergency services disciplines;
  - (k) One (1) member who is a mental health professional licensed for independent clinical practice, to be appointed by the Governor. The licensed mental health professional member shall serve as clinical director for the board;
  - (1) One (1) member, appointed by the Governor, from a state-wide chaplain's association involved in emergency services, who is trained in grief counseling and has experience in crisis response;
  - (m) One (1) member from the Kentucky Chapter of the American Red Cross; and
  - (n) The commissioner of the Department for Social Services or the commissioner's designee.
- (3) All board members appointed pursuant to subsection (2)(h) to (2)(l) of this section shall be approved members of the existing community crisis response team.
- (4) All board members appointed pursuant to subsection (2)(h) to (2)(l) of this section shall have demonstrated a commitment to the provision of community crisis response services.
- (5) The members of the board appointed by the Governor shall serve for two (2) years and may be reappointed for one (1) additional consecutive two (2) year term. All vacancies in

## CHAPTER 102

appointed members' terms shall be filled by appointment of the Governor for the remainder of the unexpired term.

- (6) The board shall elect annually from its membership a chairperson and shall establish other officers and committees as needed to execute the duties of the board.
- (7) The board shall meet at least quarterly, and a majority of the members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of the board's business.
- (8) Except for hired and appointed staff, no board member or team member shall receive compensation. However, board members and crisis response team members may receive reimbursement for expenses incurred in the course of providing crisis response services or executing the duties of the board, consistent with state policy governing the reimbursement of state employees for food, travel, and lodging. Except as provided for in KRS 36.260, nothing in the provisions of KRS 36.250 to 36.270 shall be construed to create liability of a private party for expenses incurred or reimbursed under this subsection.

Section 4. KRS 75.470 is amended to read as follows:

Nothing in KRS 75.400 to 75.460 shall be construed to conflict with or supersede the authority of the Natural Resources and the Environmental Protection Cabinet, pursuant to the provisions of KRS Chapter 149, over management of forestry areas, and KRS Chapter 224, over management of hazardous wastes, nor the authority of the Division of *Emergency Management*[Disaster and Emergency Services], pursuant to KRS Chapter 39, over response to disasters and emergencies.

Section 5. KRS 95A.020 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is hereby created the Commission on Fire Protection Personnel Standards and Education, hereinafter called "commission," which shall be attached to the state fire marshal's office in the Department of Housing, Buildings and Construction.
- (2) The commission shall be composed of seventeen (17) members, residents of the State of Kentucky, appointed by the Governor. These members should be persons well qualified by experience or education in the field of fire protection or related fields.
- (3) The membership of the commission shall include:
  - (a) Two (2) volunteer firefighters, neither of which is a fire chief or assistant fire chief;
  - (b) Three (3) paid firefighters, at least one (1) of whom shall be a full-time paid county firefighter and none of whom shall be a fire chief or assistant fire chief;
  - (c) One (1) trustee of a volunteer fire department or fire district who is not a volunteer firefighter;
  - (d) Two (2) fire chiefs of paid fire departments;
  - (e) One (1) licensed physician;
  - (f) Two (2) fire chiefs of volunteer fire departments;
  - (g) One (1) teacher or administrator representing the fire and rescue training service of the Kentucky Community and Technical College System;
  - (h) One (1) representative of the Division of *Emergency Management*[Disaster and Emergency Services] of the Department of Military Affairs;

- (i) One (1) mayor of a Kentucky city;
- (j) One (1) county judge/executive;
- (k) One (1) representative of Kentucky industry or business enterprise; and (l) One (1) representative of the general public.

The chancellor for the Technical Institutions' Branch of the Kentucky Community and Technical College System and the state fire marshal, or their designees, shall serve as ex officio members of the commission. Their designees shall have full voting rights. Appointive members shall be appointed for a term of four (4) years. Any member chosen by the Governor to fill a vacancy created otherwise than by expiration of term shall be appointed for the unexpired term of the member he is chosen to succeed.

- (4) Members of the commission shall receive no compensation for their services but shall be allowed their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their functions.
- (5) Members of the commission appointed pursuant to this section shall first be appointed on July 15, 1980. The terms of members appointed earlier shall terminate on July 15, 1980, but the Governor may reappoint those members who qualify under the provisions of this section.

# Approved March 14, 2000